

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 622/2024  
CrIM No. 1261/2024**

Kiran Jamwal & Ors.

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Advocate

**Vs**

Priya Sadhotra

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**09.08.2024**

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondent in the main petition as well as in application for interim relief, returnable by the next date of hearing for filing reply/objections, if any, subject to taking of steps within a period of two weeks.
3. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners in respect of his prayer for grant of interim relief and considered his submissions.
4. List on **18.09.2024**.
5. In the meantime, subject to any vacation/modification upon the consideration of objections/arguments and till next date of hearing before the bench, the order impugned dated 16.05.2024 shall remain modified to the extent that SHO Police Station concerned shall not make any unnecessary harassment or annoyance to the petitioners by calling them to the Police Station unless he is satisfied on prior verification that protection as ordered by the learned Magistrate is needed to be extended in accordance with the law.

6. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, however, submitted before this Court that petitioners are not objecting to the respondent in getting water for drinking etc.

**(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
**09.08.2024**  
**Meenakshi**

